

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 949

By: Simpson of the Senate

and

Roberts (Dustin) of the House

An Act relating to the Adjutant General; amending 44 O.S. 2011, Section 232.1, which relates to the leasing or renting of facilities; authorizing Adjutant General to waive charges or fees in certain circumstances; defining terms; providing an effective date; and declaring an emergency.

SUBJECT: Adjutant General

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 44 O.S. 2011, Section 232.1, is amended to read as follows:

Section 232.1 A. The Adjutant General is authorized to enter into contracts to lease or rent facilities. <u>The Adjutant General is</u> authorized to waive all charges or fees, or any portion thereof, for use of facilities by a charitable organization when such use is in support of civil authorities for joint training, natural disasters or other declared emergencies in accordance with rules promulgated by the Adjutant General. The Adjutant General is further authorized to waive charges or fees for use of facilities, or any portion thereof, by a charitable organization when the charges and fees do not exceed One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00).

B. As used in this title:

1. "Civil authorities" means those elected and appointed officers and employees who constitute the government of the United States, the government and agencies of the State of Oklahoma, county and municipal governments within the State of Oklahoma, and political subdivisions thereof;

2. "Charitable organization" means an entity described in Section 501(c)(3) of Title 26 of the United States Code; and

<u>3.</u> "Military reservations", without limitation, include military installations, armories, air bases, and facilities owned or controlled by the state for military purposes.

C. The Adjutant General shall have charge of military reservations of the state and shall be responsible for the protection and safety of those military reservations, and promulgate rules for the maintenance of order thereon, for the enforcement of traffic rules and for all other lawful rules as may be ordered for the operation, care, and preservation of existing facilities and installations on all state military reservations.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective July 1, 2016.

SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval. Passed the Senate the 28th day of April, 2016.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 14th day of April, 2016.

Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives

	OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
	Received by the Office of the Governor this
day	of, 20, at o'clock M.
By:	
	Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this
day	of, 20, at o'clock M.
	Governor of the State of Oklahoma
	OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE
	Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this
day	of, 20, at o'clock M.
By:	